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POMEMBNO!

Pred uporabo te naprave preberite uporabniški priročnik in ga shranite za kasnejšo uporabo. Vsa popravila ali spremembe, ki jih izvajate sami, izničijo veljavnost 
garancije. Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za škodo, ki bi nastala zaradi neustrezne namestitve ali delovanja naprave.
Ker se tehnični podatki lahko spreminjajo, si proizvajalec pridržuje pravico do sprememb lastnosti izdelka in do uvajanja različnih konstrukcijskih rešitev, ki ne po-
slabšajo parametrov izdelka ali funkcionalne kakovosti.
Dodatne informacije o izdelkih podjetja ORNO so na voljo na spletni strani www.orno.pl. Podjetje Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. ne prevzema odgovornosti za neupoštevanje 
določil iz tega priročnika. Podjetje Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. si pridržuje pravico do spreminjanja priročnika – najnovejšo različico priročnika lahko prenesete s spletne 
strani www.orno.pl. Vse pravice glede prevoda/interpretacije in avtorske pravice v povezavi s tem priročnikom so pridržane.
1. Naprave ne uporabljajte za namene, ki niso skladni s predvideno uporabo.
2. Pred vsemi ukrepi na izdelku izključite električno napajanje.
3. Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo ali druge tekočine.
4. Ne upravljajte z napravo, če je ohišje poškodovano.
5. Naprave ne odpirajte in je ne popravljajte sami.
6. Naprava je zasnovana tako, da deluje z maksimalno obremenitvijo.

VAŽNO!

Prije korištenja uređaja pročitajte ove upute za uporabu te ih čuvajte za kasnije. Bilo kakav samostalni popravak ili modifikacija uzrokuje gubitak jamstva. Proizvođač nije 
odgovoran za bilo koju štetu nastalu zbog nepravilnog postavljanja ili rukovanja uređajem.
Budući da su tehnički podaci podložni stalnim izmjenama, proizvođač zadržava pravo na izmjene karakteristika proizvoda te uvođenje različitih konstrukcijskih rješenja 
bez pogoršavanja parametara proizvoda ili funkcionalne kvalitete.
Dodatne informacije o proizvodima ORNO dostupne su na www.orno.pl. Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. ne snosi odgovornost za posljedice nepridržavanja ovih Uputa. Orno-
-Logistic Sp. z o.o. zadržava pravo izmjene ovih Uputa - najnoviju verzija uputa za uporabu možete preuzeti na www.orno.pl. Pridržana su sva autorska prava i prava na 
prijevod/tumačenje ovih uputa za uporabu.
1. Uređaj se može rabiti samo sukladno njegovoj namjeni.
2. Isključite napajanje električnom energijom prije bilo kakvog rada na proizvodu.
3. Uređaj se ne smije zaroniti u vodu niti u druge tekućine.
4. Uređaj se ne smije koristiti ako je njegovo kućište oštećeno.
5. Uređaj ne smijete otvarati niti popravljati sami.
6. Uređaj je namijenjen uporabi u rasponu maksimalnog opterećenja.

V vsakem gospodinjstvu se uporablja električna in elektronska oprema, zato potencialno ustvari nevarne odpadke za ljudi in okolje, 
saj so v opremi prisotne nevarne snovi, mešanice in komponente. Po drugi strani pa je rabljena oprema dragocen material, iz 
katerega lahko pridobivamo surovine, kot so baker, kositer, steklo, železo in druge. Simbol za odpadno električno in elektronsko 
opremo, ki je prikazana na opremi, embalaži ali dokumentih, označuje, da je odpadno električno in elektronsko opremo treba 
odstranjevati ločeno. Tako označenih izdelkov ni dovoljeno zavreči med gospodinjske odpadke, saj je v nasprotnem primeru to 
lahko kaznovano z denarno kaznijo. Oznaka prav tako pomeni, da je ta oprema prišla na tržišče po 13. avgustu 2005. Uporabnik 
je odgovoren za predajo odpadne opreme na za to predvideno zbirališče odpadkov za ustrezno obdelavo. Uporabnik lahko preda 
rabljeno opremo prodajalcu, če kupi nov izdelek, vendar količina te opreme ne sme biti višja od novo kupljene opreme iste vrste. 
Vse informacije o razpoložljivih zbirnih sistemih za odpadno električno opremo lahko najdete na informacijski točki v trgovini ali na 
občinskem oziroma okrožnem uradu. Z ustreznim ravnanjem z odpadno opremo preprečujemo negativne posledice za okolje in 
zdravje ljudi!

U svakom kućanstvu koristi se električna i elektronička oprema koja predstavlja potencijalnu opasnost za ljude i okoliš zbog opasnih 
tvari, mješavina te sastavnih elemenata takve opreme. Međutim, korištena oprema predstavlja vrijedan materijal iz kojega možemo 
dobiti sekundarne sirovine, kao što su bakar, kositar, staklo, željezo i druge. Oznaka OEEO koja se nalazi na opremi, ambalaži ili 
u dokumentaciji priloženoj uz opremu znači da je takvu električnu i elektroničku opremu potrebno odvajati od drugog otpada. Pro-
izvodi s ovom oznakom ne smiju se svrstavati u obično smeće s drugim otpadom, a nepridržavanje se kažnjava novčanom kaznom. 
Oznaka također znači da je oprema stavljena na tržište nakon 13. kolovoza 2005. Odgovornost je korisnika da korištenu opremu 
zbrine na mjesto predviđeno za njegovu primjerenu obradu. Korištenu opremu također možete predati trgovcu ako ste kupili novi 
proizvod, ali količina te opreme ne smije biti veća od kupljene nove opreme iste vrste. Informacije o dostupnom sustavu prikupljanja 
elektroničke opreme kao otpada možete pronaći na informacijskom pultu u trgovini te u uredu lokalne uprave ili općine. Pravilno 
zbrinjavanje korištene opreme pomaže očuvanju okoliša i zaštiti ljudskog zdravlja!
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TEHNIČNI PODATKI/TEHNIČKI PODACI

Vir napajanja Izvor napajanja 230V~, 50Hz

Največja obremenitev Maksimalno opterećenje
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NIEKTÓRE PROBLEMY I SPOSOBY ICH ROZWIĄZANIA 
Obciążenie nie działa:  
a. Sprawdzić podłączenie zasilania i odbiornika.  
Słaba czułość:  
a. Sprawdzić, czy przed czujnikiem nie znajdują się urządzenia, które mogą zakłócić odbierane sygnały.  
b. Sprawdź temperaturę otoczenia.  
c. Sprawdź, czy wykrywany obiekt znajduje się w polu detekcji  
d. Sprawdź wysokość instalacji.  
Czujnik nie może automatycznie wyłączyć obciążenia: 
a. W polu detekcji występują ciągłe sygnały ruchu. 
b. Sprawdź czy opóźnienie czasowego nie jest ustawione na najdłuższą wartość. 
c. Sprawdź czy zasilanie jest zgodne z instrukcją. 
d. Sprawdź czy czujnik nie jest zamontowany w pobliżu klimatyzatora lub centralnego ogrzewania, itp. 

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I KONSERWACJA 
Konserwację wykonywać należy przy odłączonym zasilaniu. 
Czyścić wyłącznie delikatnymi i suchymi tkaninami.  
Nie używać chemicznych środków czyszczących.  

 

EN Operating and installation instructions 

DESCRIPTION 
The sensor is used to automatically control lighting. 
It can be fixed in a standard cable installation box (60mm diameter).  
The receiver (light) is switched on by means of PIR motion sensor and sound detector (microphone).  
The device can be used as a standard ON/OFF switch or as a motion sensor. 
It operates both day and night depending on the adjustment of LUX potentiometer. 
The following parameters can be adjusted: 
- TIME - lighting time adjustment, specifies the time of the device's operation after the sensor activation, 
- LUX – luminous intensity level, 
- MIC – sound intensity level, 
- SENS – motion detection range. 
All potentiometers are placed under the front panel of the sensor, which protects them against accidental change of the settings. 

INSTALLATION 
1. Switch off the power. 
2. Use a proper device (e.g. power tester) to check if there are any live wires left. 
3. Unload the front cover of the device. 
4. Loosen the mounting screws on the top of the device (fig. 1) and then connect the wires as per the wiring scheme.  
5. Connect the device inside an installation box in a regular way (installation method for standard wall switches).  
6. Switch on the power and test the device. 

OPERATION 
1. Turn the front switch on. Turn the SENS knob clockwise to MAX position. Turn the MIC knob to the middle. Turn the LUX knob clockwise to MAX position, and the TIME knob anti-clockwise to 
MIN position.  
2. Switch on the power. The lamp controlled by the sensor should be now activated.  
3. Turn the front switch off. The lamp should be turned off and all other functions should not be active.  
4. Turn the switch to PIR position (motion sensor). The device will start work after 30 secs. If any motion is detected, the lamp will turn on for 20 secs. After the lapse of 5-10 secs from the last 
detected motion, the sensor will be turned off automatically. 
5. Turn the LUX knob anti-clockwise to MIN position. Once the light is turned off and no successive movement has been detected, the lamp remains turned off during the daytime. If any movement 
is detected, the lamp will switch on automatically for 5 secs. and then it will switch off.  
6. Turn the switch to PIR+MIC position and the LUX knob to MAX position. From now on, the device works as both: PIR motion sensor and a sound detector. It will react to movement and sound 
(e.g. hand clapping). Adjust the TIME knob according to your own preferences. 

Note: when testing in daylight, please turn LUX knob to (SUN ) position, otherwise the sensor could not work. 
SOME PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS 

The load does not work:  
a. Please check if the connection of power source and load is correct. 
The sensitivity is poor: 
a. Please check if there is any hindrance in front of the detector to affect it to receive the signals.  
b. Please check if the ambient temperature is correct. 
c. Please check if the induction signal source is in the detection field. 
d. Please check if the installation height corresponds to the height required in the instruction. 
The sensor can not shut off the load automatically: 
a. Please check if there is continual signal in the detection field. 
b. Please check if the time delay is set to the maximum position. 
c. Please check if the power corresponds to the instruction. 
d. Please check whether the sensor has been situated next to any air-conditioning or heating unit, etc. 

SAFETY AND MAINTENANCE 
Maintenance should be carried out with power disconnected. 
Clean only with delicate and dry fabrics. 
Do not use chemical cleaners. 

 

DE Bedienungsanleitung und Montageanleitung 

BESCHREIBUNG UND ANWENDUNG 
Der Sensor dient der automatischen Steuerung der Beleuchtung. 
Das Gerät kann in einem Schaltkasten mit einem Durchmesser von 60 mm installiert werden. 
Das Gerät arbeitet nach dem Prinzip eines Sensors, der mit einem PIR-Bewegungsmelder und einem Schalldetektorausgestattet ist. 
Das Gerät kann sowohl als einfacher Schalter mit einem EIN/AUS-Schalter als auch als automatisches Suchgerät mit einem Bewegungsmelder betrieben werden. 
Funktioniert bei Tageslicht oder Dunkelheit, je nach Einstellung des LUX-Sensorknopfes. 
Der Sensor ermöglicht es dem Benutzer, eine Vielzahl von Betriebskonfigurationen einzurichten: 
- Steuerung der Betriebsdauer des Gerätes nach der Erkennung, einstellbar über den TIME-Drehknopf 
- eine einstellbare Betriebsart, abhängig von der Umgebungshelligkeit mit dem LUX-Drehknopf 
- Schallsensor-Empfindlichkeit MIC 
- Bewegungserfassungsbereich-SENS 
Die Position der Knöpfe unter der Frontplatte des Gerätes verhindert versehentliche Änderungen der Einstellungen. 

2000 W   LED 500 W

Stopnja zaščite Razina zaštite IP54

Neto teža Neto težina 0,065 kg

Delovna temperatura Radna temperatura -20°C~40°C

Mere Dimenzije 56,8 x 37,3 x 24 mm

Deluje z LED Radi s LED-om 

Senzor prisotnosti Senzor prisutnosti x

Rele Relej 

 
OR-CR-206 

(PL) Czujnik ruchu i dźwięku 
(EN) Sound and motion sensor 
(DE) Bewegungs- und Schallsensor 

ORNO-LOGISTIC Sp. z o.o. 
ul. Rolników 437 
44-141 Gliwice POLAND 
tel. (+48) 32 43 43 110 

WAŻNE! 
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia, należy zapoznać się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi oraz zachować ją na przyszłość. Dokonanie samodzielnych napraw i 
modyfikacji skutkuje utratą gwarancji. Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia mogące wyniknąć z nieprawidłowego montażu czy eksploatacji urządzenia.  
Z uwagi na fakt, że dane techniczne podlegają ciągłym modyfikacjom, Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do dokonywania zmian dotyczących charakterystyki wyrobu 
oraz wprowadzania innych rozwiązań konstrukcyjnych niepogarszających parametrów i walorów użytkowych produktu. 
Dodatkowe informacje na temat produktów marki ORNO dostępne są na: www.orno.pl. Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za skutki wynikające z 
nieprzestrzegania zaleceń niniejszej instrukcji. Firma Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian w instrukcji - aktualna wersja do pobrania 
ze strony www.orno.pl. Wszelkie prawa do tłumaczenia/interpretowania oraz prawa autorskie niniejszej instrukcji są zastrzeżone. 
1. Wszelkie czynności wykonuj przy odłączonym zasilaniu. 
2. Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie i innych płynach. 
3. Nie obsługuj urządzenia gdy uszkodzona jest obudowa. 
4. Nie otwieraj urządzenia i nie dokonuj samodzielnych napraw. 
5. Nie używaj urządzenia niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem. 

IMPORTANT! 
Before using the device, read this Service Manual and keep it for future use. Any repair or modification carried out by yourselves results in loss of guarantee. The 
manufacturer is not responsible for any damage that can result from improper device installation or operation.  
In view of the fact that the technical data are subject to continuous modifications, the manufacturer reserves a right to make changes to the product characteristics 
and to introduce different constructional solutions without deterioration of the product parameters or functional quality.  
Additional information about ORNO products are available at www.orno.pl. Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. holds no responsibility for the results of non-compliance with the 
provisions of the present Manual. Orno Logistic Sp. z o.o. reserves the right to make changes to the Manual - the latest version of the Manual can be downloaded from 
www.orno.pl. Any translation/interpretation rights and copyright in relation to this Manual are reserved. 
1. Disconnect the power supply before any activities on the product. 
2. Do not immerse the device in water or other fluids. 
3. Do not operate the device when its housing is damaged.  
4. Do not open the device and do not repair it by yourselves.  
5. Do not use the device against its intended use. 

WICHTIG! 
Bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Eigene Reparaturen und 
Modifikationen führen zum Verlust der Garantie. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße Montage oder Bedienung des Gerätes entstehen 
können.  
Da die technischen Daten ständigen Änderungen unterliegen, behält sich der Hersteller das Recht vor, Änderungen an den Produkteigenschaften vorzunehmen und 
andere konstruktive Lösungen einzuführen, die die Parameter und funktionellen Eigenschaften des Produkts nicht beeinträchtigen.  
Für weitere Informationen zu ORNO-Produkten besuchen Sie bitte die Website: www.orno.pl. Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. haftet nicht für die Folgen der Nichtbeachtung 
der Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Firma Orno-Logistic Sp. z o.o. behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen in der Bedienungsanleitung vorzunehmen - 
aktuelle Version zum Herunterladen unter www.orno.pl. Alle Rechte an Übersetzung/Dolmetschen und Urheberrechten an dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind  
vorbehalten. 
1. Alle Arbeiten dürfen nur bei abgeschalteter Stromversorgung durchgeführt werden. 
2. Tauchen Sie die Einrichtung niemals in Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten. 
3. Nutzen Sie das Gerät  nicht, wenn ihre Gehäuse beschädigt ist. 
4. Öffnen Sie die Einrichtung nicht und führen Sie keine selbstständigen Reparaturen aus. 
5. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht unsachgemöß. 

 

Każde gospodarstwo jest użytkownikiem sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego, a co za tym idzie potencjalnym wytwórcą niebezpiecznego dla ludzi i środowiska odpadu, z tytułu 
obecności w sprzęcie niebezpiecznych substancji, mieszanin oraz części składowych. Z drugiej strony zużyty sprzęt to cenny materiał, z którego możemy odzyskać surowce takie jak 
miedź, cyna, szkło, żelazo i inne. 
Symbol przekreślonego kosza na śmieci umieszczany na sprzęcie, opakowaniu lub dokumentach do niego dołączonych oznacza, że produktu nie wolno wyrzucać łącznie z innymi 
odpadami. Oznakowanie oznacza jednocześnie, że sprzęt został wprowadzony do obrotu po dniu  
13 sierpnia 2005 r. Obowiązkiem użytkownika jest przekazanie zużytego sprzętu do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki w celu właściwego jego przetworzenia. Informacje o dostępnym 
systemie zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego można znaleźć w punkcie informacyjnym sklepu oraz w urzędzie miasta/gminy. Odpowiednie postępowanie ze zużytym sprzętem 
zapobiega negatywnym konsekwencjom dla środowiska naturalnego i ludzkiego zdrowia! 

Each household is a user of electrical and electronic equipment, and hence a potential producer of hazardous waste for humans and the environment, due to the presence of hazardous 
substances, mixtures and components in the equipment. On the other hand, used equipment is valuable material from which we can recover raw materials such as copper, tin, glass, 
iron and others. The weee sign placed on the equipment, packaging or documents attached to it indicates the need for selective collection of waste electrical and electronic equipment. 
Products so marked, under penalty of fine, cannot be thrown into ordinary garbage along with other waste. The marking means at the same time that the equipment was placed on the 
market after August 13, 2005. It is the responsibility of the user to hand the used equipment to a designated collection point for proper processing. Used equipment can also be handed 
over to the seller, if one buys a new product in an amount not greater than the new purchased equipment of the same type. Information on the available collection system of waste 
electrical equipment can be found in the information desk of the store and in the municipal office or district office. Proper handling of used equipment prevents negative consequences 
for the environment and human health! 

Jeder Haushalt ist ein Anwender von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten und damit ein potenzieller Erzeuger von Abfällen, die für Mensch und Umwelt aufgrund des Vorhandenseins von 
gefährlichen Stoffen, Gemischen und Komponenten in den Geräten gefährlich sind. Andererseits sind Altgeräte ein wertvoller Rohstoff, aus dem Rohstoffe wie Kupfer, Zinn, Glas, Eisen 
und andere zurückgewonnen werden können. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf der Verpackung, dem Gerät oder den dazugehörigen Dokumenten, weist auf die 
Notwendigkeit der getrennten Sammlung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten hin. Auf diese Weise gekennzeichnete Produkte dürfen unter Strafe nicht zusammen mit anderen 
Abfällen entsorgt werden. Die Kennzeichnung weist gleichzeitig darauf hin, dass die Geräte nach dem 13 August 2005 in Verkehr gebracht wurden. Es liegt in der Verantwortung des 
Benutzers, die Altgeräte zur ordnungsgemäßen Behandlung an eine dafür vorgesehene Sammelstelle zu bringen. Informationen über das verfügbare System zur Sammlung von 
Elektroaltgeräten finden Sie in der Informationsstelle des Ladens und im Magistrat/Gemeindeamt. Ein sachgemäßer Umgang mit Altgeräten verhindert negative Folgen für die Umwelt 
und die menschliche Gesundheit! 
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SKRÓCONA INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI/ QUICK GUIDE/ KURZANLEITUNG 

 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 

   N - Zacisk neutralny/ Neutral terminal/ Neutrale Klemme 
L - Napięcie wejściowe/ Input voltage/ Eingangsspannung 

   - Obciążenie/load/Belastung 
   L’ – czerwony/red/Rot 
   N – niebieski/blue/Blau 
   L – brązowy/brown/Braun 

rys.1/ fig.1/ Abb.1 rys.2/ fig.2/ Abb.2 
 

PL Instrukcja obsługi 

CHARAKTERYSTYKA 
Urządzenie służy do automatycznego sterowania oświetleniem lub innymi odbiornikami elektrycznymi przy jednoczesnej oszczędności energii elektrycznej. Jego zadanie polega na załączaniu i 
rozłączaniu obwodu elektrycznego, jeżeli natężenie oświetlenia spadnie poniżej ustawionego poziomu. Przeznaczony do zastosowania wewnątrz i na zewnątrz pomieszczeń. Stosowany np. w 
ogrodzie, na werandzie, przy latarniach ulicznych, itp. Maksymalne obciążenie jest równe 10 A. 

INSTALACJA 
1. Wyłącz zasilanie. 
2. Zamocuj dolną pokrywę w wybranym miejscu za pomocą wkrętów z kołkiem rozporowym. 
3. Podłącz przewody zgodnie ze schematem podłączenia (rys. 2). 
4. Włącz zasilanie i przetestuj działanie czujnika. 

TEST 
1. Za pomocą potencjometru ustaw porę załączenia oświetlenia. Obrót w stronę „księżyca” załączy czujnik później, obrót w stronę „słońca” załączy czujnik wcześniej. 
2. Jeżeli testujesz urządzenie w świetle dziennym całą sondę szczelnie przykryj tekturowym pudełkiem lub grubą ciemną tkaniną. Zakrycie sondy palcem jest niewystarczające. 
3. Zakrycie sondy spowoduje włączenie oświetlenia podłączonego do czujnika. 

 

EN Operating and installation instructions 

DESCRIPTION 
This device is used to automatically control lighting or other electric appliances and helps to reduce electric energy consumption. Every time lighting intensity drops below the required level, the 
device switches the electric circuit on or off. It is suitable for indoor and outdoor installation. It can be used in gardens, on porches or together with street lights. Maximum load is 10A. 

INSTALLATION 
1. Switch off the power. 
2. Fix the bottom on the selected position with the inflated screws.  
3. Connect the wires as per the wire-connection diagram.  
4. Switch on the power and test it. 

TEST 
1. Use the potentiometer of the device to adjust switch-on time. If you turn it towards the MOON it will switch the sensor later, and if you turn it towards the SUN, it will be switched earlier.  
2. If you test the device in a daytime, please use a cardboard box or an opaque cloth to fully cover the probe. It is not enough to cover it with your fingers.  
3. Covering of the probe will result in activation of the lighting connected to the sensor. 

 

DE Bedienungsanleitung und Montageanleitung 

BESCHREIBUNG UND ANWENDUNG 
Das Gerät dient zur automatischen Steuerung von Beleuchtung oder anderen elektrischen Empfängern und spart gleichzeitig Strom. Seine Aufgabe ist es, den Stromkreis ein- und auszuschalten, 
wenn die Beleuchtung unter ein bestimmtes Niveau fällt. Geeignet für Anwendung in dem Innen- und Außenbereich. Eingesetzt z. B. im Garten, auf der Veranda, bei Straßenlaternen, etc. Die 
maximale Belastung beträgt 10A. 

MONTAGE 
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus. 
2. Befestigen Sie die untere Abdeckung an der gewünschten Stelle mit Schrauben mit Dübel. 
3. Schließen Sie die Kabel gemäß dem Schaltplan an (Abb. 2). 
4. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung ein und testen Sie den Sensor. 

TEST 
1. Stellen Sie die Einschaltzeit der Beleuchtung mit dem Potentiometer ein. Die Drehung Richtung "Mond" schaltet den Sensor später ein, die Drehung Richtung "Sonne" schaltet den Sensor früher ein. 
2. Wenn Sie das Gerät bei Tageslicht testen, bedecken Sie die gesamte Sonde fest mit einem Karton oder dicken, dunklen Gewebe. Es reicht nicht aus, die Sonde mit einem Finger abzudecken. 
3. Durch die Abdeckung der Sonde wird die an den Sensor angeschlossene Beleuchtung eingeschaltet. 
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PL Instrukcja obsługi 

CHARAKTERYSTYKA 
Urządzenie służy do automatycznego sterowania oświetleniem lub innymi odbiornikami elektrycznymi przy jednoczesnej oszczędności energii elektrycznej. Jego zadanie polega na załączaniu i 
rozłączaniu obwodu elektrycznego, jeżeli natężenie oświetlenia spadnie poniżej ustawionego poziomu. Przeznaczony do zastosowania wewnątrz i na zewnątrz pomieszczeń. Stosowany np. w 
ogrodzie, na werandzie, przy latarniach ulicznych, itp. Maksymalne obciążenie jest równe 10 A. 

INSTALACJA 
1. Wyłącz zasilanie. 
2. Zamocuj dolną pokrywę w wybranym miejscu za pomocą wkrętów z kołkiem rozporowym. 
3. Podłącz przewody zgodnie ze schematem podłączenia (rys. 2). 
4. Włącz zasilanie i przetestuj działanie czujnika. 

TEST 
1. Za pomocą potencjometru ustaw porę załączenia oświetlenia. Obrót w stronę „księżyca” załączy czujnik później, obrót w stronę „słońca” załączy czujnik wcześniej. 
2. Jeżeli testujesz urządzenie w świetle dziennym całą sondę szczelnie przykryj tekturowym pudełkiem lub grubą ciemną tkaniną. Zakrycie sondy palcem jest niewystarczające. 
3. Zakrycie sondy spowoduje włączenie oświetlenia podłączonego do czujnika. 

 

EN Operating and installation instructions 

DESCRIPTION 
This device is used to automatically control lighting or other electric appliances and helps to reduce electric energy consumption. Every time lighting intensity drops below the required level, the 
device switches the electric circuit on or off. It is suitable for indoor and outdoor installation. It can be used in gardens, on porches or together with street lights. Maximum load is 10A. 

INSTALLATION 
1. Switch off the power. 
2. Fix the bottom on the selected position with the inflated screws.  
3. Connect the wires as per the wire-connection diagram.  
4. Switch on the power and test it. 

TEST 
1. Use the potentiometer of the device to adjust switch-on time. If you turn it towards the MOON it will switch the sensor later, and if you turn it towards the SUN, it will be switched earlier.  
2. If you test the device in a daytime, please use a cardboard box or an opaque cloth to fully cover the probe. It is not enough to cover it with your fingers.  
3. Covering of the probe will result in activation of the lighting connected to the sensor. 

 

DE Bedienungsanleitung und Montageanleitung 

BESCHREIBUNG UND ANWENDUNG 
Das Gerät dient zur automatischen Steuerung von Beleuchtung oder anderen elektrischen Empfängern und spart gleichzeitig Strom. Seine Aufgabe ist es, den Stromkreis ein- und auszuschalten, 
wenn die Beleuchtung unter ein bestimmtes Niveau fällt. Geeignet für Anwendung in dem Innen- und Außenbereich. Eingesetzt z. B. im Garten, auf der Veranda, bei Straßenlaternen, etc. Die 
maximale Belastung beträgt 10A. 

MONTAGE 
1. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus. 
2. Befestigen Sie die untere Abdeckung an der gewünschten Stelle mit Schrauben mit Dübel. 
3. Schließen Sie die Kabel gemäß dem Schaltplan an (Abb. 2). 
4. Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung ein und testen Sie den Sensor. 

TEST 
1. Stellen Sie die Einschaltzeit der Beleuchtung mit dem Potentiometer ein. Die Drehung Richtung "Mond" schaltet den Sensor später ein, die Drehung Richtung "Sonne" schaltet den Sensor früher ein. 
2. Wenn Sie das Gerät bei Tageslicht testen, bedecken Sie die gesamte Sonde fest mit einem Karton oder dicken, dunklen Gewebe. Es reicht nicht aus, die Sonde mit einem Finger abzudecken. 
3. Durch die Abdeckung der Sonde wird die an den Sensor angeschlossene Beleuchtung eingeschaltet. 

 

OPIS

Naprava se uporablja za samodejni nadzor razsvetljave ali drugih električnih naprav in pomaga zmanjšati porabo električne energije. Vsakič, ko jakost 
osvetlitve pade pod zahtevano raven, naprava vklopi ali izklopi električni tokokrog. Izdelek je primeren za namestitev v notranjih in zunanjih prostorih. 
Uporabljati ga je mogoče na vrtovih, verandah ali skupaj z ulično osvetljavo. Največja obremenitev je 10 A.

NAMESTITEV

1. Izključite napajanje.
2. Spodnji del pritrdite v želeni položaj s turbo vijaki.
3. Žice povežite kot je prikazano na shemi ožičenja.
4. Vključite napajanje in preskusite napravo.

PRESKUS

1. Za prilagoditev časa aktivacije naprave uporabite potenciometer. Če ga obrnete proti MOON, se bo senzor preklopil pozneje, če pa ga usmerite 
proti SUN, se bo preklopil prej.

2. Če želite napravo preskusiti podnevi, uporabite kartonsko škatlo ali neprozorno krpo, da v celoti pokrijete sondo. Ni dovolj, če jo pokrijete le s 
prstom.

3. Pokritje sonde povzroči aktiviranje razsvetljave, povezane s senzorjem.

Upute za rad i montažu

OPIS

Ovaj uređaj koristi se za automatsku kontrolu osvjetljenja ili drugih električnih uređaja te pomaže smanjiti potrošnju električne energije. Svaki put kada 
intenzitet osvjetljenja padne ispod potrebne razine, uređaj otvara ili zatvara strujni krug. Uređaj se može koristiti u unutarnjim i vanjskim prostorima. 
Može se koristiti u vrtu, na trijemu ili zajedno s uličnim osvjetljenjem. Maksimalno opterećenje je 10 A.

MONTAŽA

1. Isključite uređaj.
2. Učvrstite donji dio na željenu lokaciju pomoću tipli.
3. Spojite žice sukladno dijagramu ožičenja.
4. Uključite uređaj i testirajte ga.

TEST

1. Koristite potenciometar za podešavanje vremena uključivanja uređaja. Ako ga okrenete u položaj MOON, senzor će se uključiti kasnije, a ako ga 
okrenete u položaj SUN, uključit će se ranije.

2. Ako uređaj testirate na dnevnom svjetlu, molimo, koristite kartonsku kutiju ili neprozirnu tkaninu da biste u potpunosti prekrili sondu. Prekri-
vanje sonde prstom nije dovoljno.

3. Nakon što prekrijete sondu aktivirat će se svjetlo povezano sa senzorom.

2


